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ន េះជាមាត្រាច្បាប ់ ិងបទបបញ្ញត្តិ សត្រមាបជ់ាឯកសារនោង/ជំ ួយដកក់ារន្លើយ/ផ្តល់ច្បំនលើយ នលើការបនេញទំរងប់ញ្ជ ីសំ ួរសទងម់ត្ ិ ន ការអ ុវត្តច្បាបស់ត្រមាប ់អងគការសងគម
សីុវលិនៅកមពុជា។  
 

Law on Associations and Non-governmental Organizations 

Article Khmer English 

Art. 6 

សមាគមឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្ត្រូវចុុះបញ្ជ ីនៅត្ក្
សួង្មហាផ្ទៃ នដ្ឋយបំនេញសំណំុលិខិរដូចខាង្នត្កាម៖ 

1. ពាក្យសំុចុុះបញ្ជ ីចំនួន២(េីរ)ចាប់ 
2. លិខិរបញ្ជជ ក់្អាសយដ្ឋា នផ្នទីស្នន ក់្ការក្ណ្ដា លរបស់សមាគម 

ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្េីនមឃំុ 
ឬនៅសង្កា រ់ចំនួន១(មួយ)ចាប់ 

3. ជិវត្បវរតិរបស់ស្នា បនិក្មាន ក់្ៗមានបិទរបូថរបចចុបបននទំហំ៤គុណនឹង្
៦ ចំនួន២(េីរ)ចាប់ 

4. លក្ខនតិក្ៈចុុះហរានលខានដ្ឋយត្បធានសមាគម 
ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្ចំនួន២(េីរ)ចាប់។ 

 

1. Application forms for registration, 02 (two) copies; 

2. A letter stating the address of the central office of the domestic 

association or nongovernmental organization issued by the 

commune or Sangkat chief, 01 (one) copy; 

3. Profiles of each founding members with a recent 4x6 size 

photograph, 02 (two) copies; 

4. Statutes signed by the president of the domestic association or 

non-governmental organization, 02 (two) copies. 

Art. 10 

សមាគម ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្ ត្រូវជូនដំណឹង្ជាលាយ 
លក្ខណ៍អក្សរអំេីេរ៌មានរាល់គណនី មដលត្រវូនបើក្សត្មាប់កិ្ចចត្បរិបរតិការ  
របស់ខលួននៅធនាគារ ក្នុង្ត្េុះរាជាណ្ដចត្ក្ក្មពុជានៅត្ក្សួង្មហាផ្ទៃ 

 Domestic association or non-governmental organization shall 

inform in writing all of its operation bank accounts in the banks 

in the Kingdom of Cambodia to the Ministry of Interior and the 

Ministry of Economy and Finance within 30 (thirty) days from 

the date of registration. 



 
 

និង្ត្ក្សួង្នសដាកិ្ចចនិង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុ ក្នុង្រយៈនេល៣០(ស្នមសិប)ផ្ថៃ គិរចាប់ 
េីផ្ថៃចុុះបញ្ជ ី។ 
សមាគម ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្ ត្រូវជូនដំណឹង្ជាលាយ 
លក្ខណ៍អក្សរនៅត្ក្សួង្មហាផ្ទៃក្នុង្ក្រណីមានការវនិស្នធនក្មមលក្ខនតិក្ៈ 
ឬការផ្លល ស់បាូរទីស្នន ក់្ការ ឬការផ្លល ស់បាូររំមណង្ត្បធាន ឬរំមណង្នាយក្ 
ត្បរិបរតិ ឬការមត្បត្បលួគណនីធនាគារ ក្នុង្រយៈនេលយ៉ាង្យូរ១៥ 
(ដប់ត្បំា)ផ្ថៃ គិរចាប់េីផ្ថៃមដលផ្លល ស់បាូរ ឬមត្បត្បលួ នដ្ឋយភ្ជជ ប់មក្ជា 
មួយនូវសំណំុលិខិរមដលបានផ្លល ស់បាូរ។ 

 In case of amendment of its statute, a relocation of its office, a 

replacement of its president or executive director, or a change of 

its bank account information, a domestic association or 

nongovernmental organization shall inform in writing the 

Ministry of Interior within 15 (fifteen) days at the latest from the 

date the change is made, by attaching the modified documents. 

Art. 12 

សមាគម ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលបរនទសមដលមានបំណង្នធវើសក្មម 
ភ្ជេក្នុង្ត្េុះរាជាណ្ដចត្ក្ក្មពុជា ត្រូវចុុះបញ្ជ ីនៅត្ក្សួង្ការបរនទសនិង្ 
សហត្បរិបរតិការអនតរជារិនត្កាមទត្មង់្ជាការចុុះអនុសសរណៈ។ 
 
សមាគម ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលបរនទសមដលមានបំណង្អនុវរត 
គនត្មាង្រយៈនេលខលី ត្រវូសំុការអនុញ្ជញ រេីត្ក្សួង្ការបរនទស និង្សហ 
ត្បរិបរតិការអនតរជារិនដ្ឋយផ្លៃ ល់ ឬតាមរយៈផ្ដគូក្នុង្ស្សុក្។ 

Any foreign association or non-governmental organization wishing 

to conduct activities in the Kingdom of Cambodia shall register with 

the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation by 

signing a Memorandum of Understanding.Any foreign association 

or non-governmental organization wishing to implement short-term 

projects shall seek the approval of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

and International Cooperation, directly or through a local partner. 
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Art. 17 

សមាគម ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលបរនទមដលបានចុុះអនុសសរណៈ 
រចួនហើយ ត្រូវជូនដំណឹង្ជាលាយលក្ខណ៍អក្សរអំេីេរ៌មានរាល់គណនី 
មដលត្រូវនបើក្សត្មាប់កិ្ចចត្បរិបរតិការរបស់ខលួននៅធនាគារក្នុង្ត្េុះរាជាណ្ដ
ចត្ក្ក្មពុជា នៅត្ក្សួង្ការបរនទសនិង្សហត្បរបរតិការអនតរជារិ និង្ 
ត្ក្សួង្នសដាកិ្ចច និង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុ ក្នុង្រយៈនេល៣០(ស្នមសិប)ផ្ថៃគិរ 
ចាប់េីផ្ថៃចុុះបញ្ជ ី។ 
សមាគម ឬអង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលបរនទស ត្រូវជូនដំណឹង្ជាលាយ 
លក្ខណ៍អក្សរនៅត្ក្សួង្ការបរនទស និង្សហត្បរិបរតិការអនតរជារិ 
និង្ត្ក្សួង្នសដាកិ្ចចិនិង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុ ក្នុង្ក្រណីមានការផ្លល ស់បាូរទីស្នន ក់្ការ 
រំណ្ដង្ ឬរំណ្ដង្ត្បចំាត្បនទស ឬការមត្បត្បួលេរ៌មានគណនី 
ធនាគារក្នុង្រយៈនេលយ៉ាង្យូរ១៥(ដប់ត្បំា)ផ្ថៃ គិរចាប់ផ្ថៃមដលផ្លល ស់បាូរ 
ឬមត្បត្បួល នដ្ឋយភ្ជជ ប់មក្ជាមួយនូវសំណំុលិខិរមដលបានផ្លល ស់បាូរ។ 

 Any foreign association or non-governmental organization that 

has signed a memorandum of understanding shall inform in 

writing of all of its operation accounts in banks in the Kingdom 

of Cambodia to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International 

Cooperation and the Ministry of Economy and Finance within 30 

(thirty) days from the date on which registration is approved. 

 Each foreign association or non-governmental organization shall 

notify in writing to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 

International Cooperation and the Ministry of Economy and 

Finance, in case there is a relocation of its representative office or 

a replacement of its country representative or any change of its 

bank account information within 15 (fifteen) days at the latest 

from the date on which the relocation, replacement or the change 

is made attaching with the modified documents. 



Art. 25 

 អង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្ ត្រវូនទញើនៅត្ក្សួង្មហាផ្ទៃ និង្ត្ក្សួង្ 
នសដាកិ្ចចនិង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុនូវរបាយការណ៍បូក្សរបុសក្មមភ្ជេការង្ករ និង្ 
របាយការណ៍ហិរញ្ញវរាុត្បចំាឆ្ន ំមួយចាប់ មិនឲ្យហួសេីដំណ្ដច់មខកុ្មភៈ 
ផ្នឆ្ន ំបនាៃ ប់។ ក្នុង្ក្រណីមដលទទួលបានការគំាត្ទហិរញ្ញវរាុេីមាច ស់ជំនួយ 
អង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលក្នុង្ស្សុក្ននាុះត្រវូនទញើរបាយការណ៍ខាង្នលើ 
នដ្ឋយចមលង្នចញេីឯក្ស្នរនដើមមដលនទញើនៅមាច ស់ជំនួយ ក្នុង្អំឡុង្នេល 
៣០(ស្នមសិប)ផ្ថៃ គិរចាប់េីផ្ថានទញើនៅមាច ស់ជំនួយ ត្េមទំង្ឯក្ស្នរ 
គនត្មាង្ក្មមវធីិការង្ករ និង្កិ្ចចត្េមនត្េៀង្ហិរញ្ញបបទន១(មួយ)ចាប់ 
មដលមាច ស់ជំនួយបានយល់ត្េមនដ្ឋយចមលង្េីឯក្ស្នរនដើមឲ្យបានក្នុង្អំ
ឡុង្នេល៣០(ស្នមសិប)ផ្ថៃ គិរចាប់េីផ្ថៃមាច ស់ជំនួយបានឯក្ភ្ជេ 
យល់ត្េម។ 
របាយការណ៍ននុះត្រវូរមាល់នៅទីស្នន ក់្ការរបស់ខលួនរយៈនេលយ៉ាង្រិច៥
(ត្បំា)ឆ្ន ំ។ 

 ក្នុង្ក្រណីចំាបាច់ 
ត្ក្សួង្មហាផ្ទៃអាចនសនើសំុរបាយការណ៍សាីេីសក្មមភ្ជេការង្ករ 
និង្របាយការណ៍ហិរញ្ញវរាុត្បចំាេីសមាគម។ 

 អង្គការមិនមមនរដ្ឋា ភិបាលបរនទសត្រូវនទញើនៅត្ក្សួង្ការបរនទសនិង្សហ
ត្បរិបរតិការអនតរជារិ និង្ត្ក្សួង្នសដាកិ្ចចនិង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុត្បចំាឆ្ន ំមួយចាប់ 
ចមលង្េីឯក្ស្នរនដើមនទញើនៅមាច ស់ជំនួយក្នុង្អំឡុង្នេល៣០(ស្នមសិប)ផ្ថៃ 
គិរចាប់េីផ្ថៃនទញើនៅមាច ស់ជំនួយ ត្េមទំង្ត្គប់ឯក្ស្នរគនត្មាង្ក្មមវធីិ 
ការង្ក និង្កិ្ចចត្េមនេៀង្ហិរញ្ញបបទន១(មួយ)ចាប់ មដលមាច ស់ជំនួយ 
បានយល់ត្េម នដ្ឋយចមលង្េីឯក្ស្នរនដើមឲ្យបានក្នុង្អំឡុង្នេល៣០ 
(ស្នមសិប)ផ្ថៃ គិរចាប់េីផ្ថៃមាច ស់ជំនួយបានឯក្ភ្ជេយល់ត្េម។ 

 A non-governmental organization shall submit a copy of its activity 

report and of its annual financial report by not later than the end of 

February of the following year. Domestic nongovernmental 

organizations that receive financial support from donors shall submit 

the report by copying the original documents sent to the donors within 

30 (thirty) days from the date on which they are sent to the donors, as 

well as 1 (one) copy of project documents and financial agreement with 

donors by copying from the original documents within 30 (thirty) days 

from the date of the agreement. This report shall be kept at its office for 

at least 5 (five) years.  

 The Ministry of Interior may, if necessary, request the activity report 

and annual financial report of an association.  

 A foreign non-governmental organization shall submit a copy of its 

annual activity reports and financial status of the original documents 

sent to the donors to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International 

Cooperation and Ministry of Economy and Finance within 30 (thirty) 

days from the date on which they were sent to the donors, as well as 1 

(one) copy of the project documents and financial agreement with 

donors by copying from original documents within 30 (thirty) days 

from the date of the agreement.  

 The Ministry of Economy and Finance or the National Audit Authority 

may, if necessary, check and audit an association and a non-

governmental organization. 
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 ក្នុង្ក្រណីចំាបាច់ ត្ក្សួង្នសដាកិ្ចចនិង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុ ឬអាជាញ ធរសវនក្មមជារិ 
អាចនធវើការត្រួរេិនិរយ និង្នធវើសវនក្មមនលើសមាគមនិង្អង្គការមិនមមន 
រដ្ឋា ភិបាល។ 

Taxation Law/Budget Law 

Article Khmer English 

Art. 9 

ត្បាក់្ចំនណញនលើក្មលង្េនធត្រូវបានកំ្ណរ់ដូចរនៅ៖ 
1. នវៀរមលង្មរមានបញ្ញរតិទៃុយ 

និង្នលើក្មលង្ត្បាក់្ចំណូលមដលត្រូវជាប់េនធតាមមាត្តា២២ ផ្នចាប់ននុះ 
េនធនលើត្បាក់្ចំនណញមិនត្រូអនុវរតចំនពាុះ៖ 

A. ត្បាក់្ចំណូលរបស់រាជរដ្ឋា ភិបាល 
ឬត្បាក់្ចំណូលស្នា ប័ណរាជរដ្ឋា ភិបាល 

B. ត្បាក់្ចំណូលរបស់អង្គការណ្ដមួយមដល៖ 

Income exempt from tax shall be as follows: 

1. Except for contrary provisions and for income that is taxable under 

article 22 of this law the tax on profits shall not apply to:  

  a. the income of the Royal Government and institutions of the Royal 

Government;  

 b. the income of any organization that are:  

     organized and operated exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific, 

literary, or educational purposes;  

     no part of the assets or earnings of which is used for any private 

interest; 

c. the income of any labor organization, or any chamber of commerce, 

industry, or agriculture, in the case where the income of these organizations 

is not used for the private benefit of any shareholder or physical person.  



 ត្រូវបាននរៀបចំនឡើង្ 
និង្ដំនណើ រការសត្មាប់នគាលនៅសុទធស្នធខាង្ស្នសនា 
សបបុរសធម៌ វទិាស្នស្តសត អក្សរស្នស្តសត ឬអប់រ ំ

 គាម នចំមណក្ណ្ដមួយផ្នត្ទេយ 
ឬត្បាក់្ចំណូលត្រូវបាននត្បើត្បាស់ជាទលត្បនយជន៍ឯក្ជ
ន 

C. ត្បាក់្ចំណូលរបស់អង្គការេលក្រ ឬសភ្ជពាណិជជក្មម ឧសាហក្មម 
ឬក្សិក្មមក្នុង្ក្រណីមដលត្បាក់្ចំណូលរបស់អង្គការទំង្ននាុះមិន
ត្រូវនត្បើត្បាស់ជាទលត្បនយជន៍ឯក្ជន 

D. ត្បាក់្ចំនណញមដលបានមនក្េីការលក់្ទលិរទលក្សិក្មមមដលបុ
គាលមិនមមនជាអនក្ជាប់េនធតាមរបបេិរទលិរបាននដ្ឋយខលួនឯង្ 
នទុះបីទលិរទលននាុះមិនទន់បានមក្ផ្ចន 
ឬមក្ផ្ចននហើយក៏្នដ្ឋយនៅតាមទមាល ប់ផ្នការង្ករក្សិក្មម។ 
ត្បរិបរតិតាមមនធាបាយឧសសហក្មមរមួទំង្ការមក្ផ្ចន  
ការរក្ាគុណភ្ជេ ការនវចខចប់ 
សត្មាប់លក់្េំុត្រូវបានចារ់ទុក្ជាទមាល ប់ផ្នការង្ករក្សិក្មមនឡើយ។ 

2. ត្ក្សួង្កិ្សិក្មម 
និង្ហិរញ្ញវរាុត្រូវកំ្ណរ់នដ្ឋយត្បកាសអំេីនីរិវធីិផ្នការនសនើសំុនលើក្មលង្េ
នធ ភ្ជេបារ់បង់្លក្ខណៈនលើក្មលង្េនធ ការត្បកាសស្នរនេើេនធ 
ការចុុះបញ្ជ ី។ 

  d. The profit from the sale of agricultural produce that a person who is 

not a real regime system of taxation taxpayer has produced by himself 

whether the produce is sold in its raw state or after transformations that are 

an extension of habitual agricultural work. Operations by industrial means 

including transformation, preservation, and commercial packaging are not 

considered part of habitual agricultural work.  

2. The Ministry of Economy and Finance shall define by prakas the 

procedures for the application for tax exemptions, the loss of tax 

exemptions, for tax declarations, and for registration. 

Art. 10 

ត្បាក់្ចំណូលរបស់ត្ក្មុអាជីវក្មមត្រូវបានកំ្ណរ់ដូចរនៅ៖ 
1. ចំនពាុះត្ក្ុមអាជីវក្មម ក្នុង្ការកំ្ណរ់ត្បាក់្ចំណូលរបស់ខលួនសត្មាប់ 

ឆ្ន ំជាប់េនធណ្ដមួយសមាជិក្មាន ក់្ៗត្រវូគិរដ្ឋច់នដ្ឋយមឡក្េីគាន នូវចំ
មណក្នរៀង្ៗខលួននៅក្នុង្ខៃង់្ចំណូល ចំនណញ ខារ ការការ់ក្ង្ 
ឥណទន និង្វភិ្ជគទនសបបុរសធម៌ក្នុង្ឆ្ន ំននាុះ។ សត្មាប់នគាល 

The income of a pass-through shall be determined as follows: 

  1. With regard to a pass-through, each member in determining one’s 

income for a taxable year shall take into account separately one’s 

distributive share of the items of income, gain, loss, deduction, credit, and 

charitable contributions for such year. For this purpose each item shall 

retain its character and shall be treated as distributed during the taxable 

year whether or not actually distributed. The loss to be carried forward will 

be determined after the items have been distributed. 
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នៅននុះ ខៃង់្នីមួយៗត្រូវរក្ាចររិលក្ខណៈនៅដមដល នហើយត្រវូ 
ចារ់ទុក្ថា បានមបង្មចក្ក្នុង្ឆ្ន ំជាប់េនធ នទុះបីជាមានឬគាម នការ 
មបង្មចក្ជាក់្ មសាង្ក្ាី។ ការខារបង់្មដលត្រូវនយង្នៅឆ្ន ំ 
មុននឹង្ត្រវូកំ្ណរ់ នឡើង្នត្កាយេីមបង្មចក្ខៃង់្នានានហើយ។ 

2. វធិានសត្មាប់កំ្ណរ់ចំនួនទឹក្ត្បាក់្មដលត្រូវមបង្មចក្ ការចារ់មចង្ 
ចំនពាុះវភិ្ជគទននទសង្ៗ និង្ការមក្រត្មូវនៅនលើចំមណក្ជាមូល 
ដ្ឋា នរបស់សមាជិក្មាន ក់្ៗ ផ្នត្ក្មុអាជិវក្មមក្នុង្ឆ្ន ំជាប់េនធណ្ដមួយ 
ត្រូវកំ្ណរ់នដ្ឋយអនុត្កឹ្រយ។ 

  2. The rules for determining the amount distributed, the treatment of 

contributions, and the adjustment to each member’s base distributive share 

in the pass-through in any taxable year shall be determined by sub-decree. 

Art. 47 

សត្មាប់និនយជិរនិវាសជន ត្បាក់្េនធត្រវូបង់្ត្រូវកំ្ណរ់នលើត្បាក់្នបៀវរស 
ជាប់េនធត្បចំាមខ និង្ត្រូវការ់ទុក្នដ្ឋយនិនយជក្ តាមអត្តាកំ្នណើ នតាម 
ថាន ក់្ដូចរនៅ៖  
ភាគបរៀវត្សប្រចាំខែប្ត្ូវជារ់ពន្ធ អប្ាពន្ធ 
ពី 0 ដល់ 500,000 ប ៀល 0% 

ពី 500,001 ដល់ 1,250,000 ប ៀល 5% 

ពី 1,250,001 ដល់ 8,500,000 ប ៀល 10% 

ពី 8,500,001 ដល់ 12,500,000 ប ៀល 15% 

បលើសពី 12,500,000 20% 
 

For a resident employee the tax to be paid must be determined on the 

monthly taxable salary and must be withheld by the employer according to 

the progressive rates by tranche as follows: 
Taxable Parts of the Monthly Salary Tax Rate 

From 0 to 500,000 Riels 0% 

From 500,001 to 1,250,000 Riels 5% 

From 1,250,001 to 8,500,000 Riels 10% 

From 8,500,001 to 12,500,000 Riels 15% 

Over 12,500,000 20% 
 

NSSF's Law 

Article Khmer  English 



Art. 6 

 និនយជក្ 
និង្ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរទំង្អស់មដលសាិរនៅនត្កាមបទបបញ្ញរតិផ្នចាប់ននុះ 
ត្រូវមានការេវកិ្ចចបង់្ភ្ជគទនជូនដល់ ប.ស.ស។ មបបបទ និង្នីរិវធីិផ្នការ 
បង់្ភ្ជគទន និង្ការទទួលតាវកាលិក្ ត្រូវកំ្ណរ់ក្នុង្អនុត្កឹ្រយសាីេី 
ការបនង្ាើរ ប.ស.ស ដូចមានមចង្ក្នុង្មាត្តា៣ខាង្នលើ។ 

Employers and workers covered by this law shall be compulsory to pay 

contribution to NSSF. Terms and procedures of payment of the 

contribution and the entitlement of benefits shall be determined by Sub-

decree on the formulation of NSSF as specified within article 3.  

Sub. 

140 

 

 

 

អនុត្កឹ្រយនលខ១៤០ អនត្ក្/បក្ សាីេីការមក្សត្មលួមាត្តា៧ផ្នអនុត្កឹ្រយ 
នលខ០១អនត្ក្.បក្ ចុុះផ្ថៃទី០៦ មខមក្រា ឆ្ន ំ២០១៦ សាីេីការ 
បនង្ាើររបបសនតិសុខសង្គមមទនក្មថទំសុខភ្ជេសត្មាប់ជនទំង្ឡាយមដល
សាិរនៅនត្កាមបទបបញ្ញរតិផ្នចាប់ការង្ករ។ 

Sub-decree No. 140 OrNKr.BK on Adjustment on Article  7 of Sub-

decree No.01 OrNKr.BK dated 06 January 2016 on Establishment 

of Social Security Scheme on Health Care for Persons Defined by 

the Provisions of The Labor Law 

PrK. 

448 

ត្បកាសនលខ៤៤៨ ក្.ប/ត្ប.ក្.ប.ស.ស សាីេីបញ្ជ ិកាសហត្គាស ត្គឹុះស្នា ន 
និង្ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរក្នុង្នបឡាជារិរបបសនតិសុខសង្គម(ប.ស.ស)សត្មាប់ជ
នទំង្ឡាយណ្ដមដលសាិរនៅនត្កាមបទបបញ្ញរតិផ្នចាប់ការង្ករ 

Prakas No. 448 LV/PrK.NSSF on Registration of 

Enterprises/Establishments and Workers in the National Social 

Security Fund (NSSF) For Persons Defined by the Provisions of 

The Labor Law 

Labor Law 

Article Khmer English 

Art. 21 

នៅរាល់នេលមដលទទួលឲ្យនធវើការឬបញ្ឈប់ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរណ្ដមាន ក់្ 
និនយជក្ត្រវូនធវើនសចក្ាីត្បកាសជូនដំណឹង្នៅត្ក្សួង្ទទួលបនៃុក្វស័ិយការ
ង្ករ។ 
នសចក្ាីត្បកាសជូនដំណឹង្ននុះត្រូវមរនធវើជាលាយលក្ខណ៍អក្សរ ក្នុង្រយៈ 
នេលដប់ត្បំាផ្ថៃយ៉ាង្យូរបនាៃ ប់េីផ្ថៃទទួលឲ្យនធវើការ ឬបញ្ឈប់មលង្ឲ្យ 
នធវើការ។ 
រយៈនេលននុះត្រូវកំ្ណរ់ដល់ស្នមសិបផ្ថៃ ចំនពាុះសហត្គាសក្សិក្មម។ 

  Every employer must make the declaration to the Ministry in Charge of 

Labor each time when hiring or dismissing a worker. 

  This declaration must be made in writing within fifteen days at the latest 

after the date of hiring or dismissal.  

  This period is extended to thirty days for agricultural enterprises. The 

declaration of hiring and dismissal is not applied to:  

 Casual employment with duration of less than thirty continuous days. 

Intermittent employment for which the actual length of employment does 

not exceed three months within twelve consecutive months.  
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នសចក្ាីត្បកាសជូនដំណឹង្អំេីការទទួលឲ្យនធវើការ បញ្ឈប់ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរ 
ខាង្នលើននុះមិនអនុវរតចំនពាុះ៖ 

 ការង្ករមាង្មាា ល 
មដលមានថិរនវលាជាប់គាន ចំនួនរិចជាង្ស្នមសិបផ្ថៃ។ 

 ការង្ករនធវើឈប់ 
នធវើឈប់មដលថិរនវលាេិរត្បាក្ដសត្មាប់ការង្ករននុះមិននលើសេីបីខ
ម  ក្នុង្រយៈនេលដប់េីរមខបនតបនាៃ ប់គាន ។ 

Art. 29 

បទបញ្ជជ ផ្ទៃក្នុង្ត្រូវមរទសេវទាយនិង្បិទនៅទីមួយដ៏សមរមយអាចចូលនៅនមើ
លបាននដ្ឋយង្កយនៅក្មនលង្នធវើការ នហើយនិង្នៅមារ់ទវ របនៃប់សត្មាប់ 
ទទួលយក្ក្មមក្រឲ្យនធវើការ។ 
បទបញ្ជជ ផ្ទៃក្នុង្ននុះ ត្រវូមររក្ាទុក្ដ្ឋក់្ឲ្យបានលអ អានចាស់ជាដរាប។  

The internal regulations must be diffused and affixed to a suitable place 

that is easily accessible, on the premises where work is carried out and on 

the door of the premises where workers are hired.  

 

These internal regulations shall constantly be kept in a good state of 

legibility.  

Art. 32 

ជនមដលមានសញ្ជជ រិមខមរ នធវើការយក្ឈនួលេីនិនយជក្ណ្ដមួយ ត្រូវមរមាន 
នសៀវនៅការង្ករ។ 
ជនណ្ដក៏្នដ្ឋយ មិនអាចនត្បើក្មមក្រនិនយជិរមដលមិនត្បរិបរតិតាមបទ 
បបញ្ញរតិផ្នក្ថាខណឌ ខាង្នលើននុះបាននទ។  

Every person of Cambodian nationality working as a worker for any 

employer is required to possess an employment card. 

 

No one can keep a worker in his service who does not comply with the 

provision of the above paragraph.  

Art. 39 

 និនយជក្មដលបាននរៀបរាប់ក្នុង្មាត្តា១៧ខាង្នលើ ត្រូវកាន់នដ្ឋយនទៀង្ 
ទរ់ជាដរាបនូវនសៀវនៅនបើក្ត្បាក់្មួយមដលមានគត្មូនិង្កំ្ណរ់នដ្ឋយប្
រកាសត្ក្សួង្ទទួលបនៃុក្ការង្ករ។ មុននឹង្យក្នៅនត្បើ នសៀវនៅនបើក្ 
ត្បាក់្ត្រូវមានចុុះនលខត្គប់ទំេ័រ និង្ចុុះ ហរានលខាសនង្ខបនដ្ឋយអធិការ 
ការង្ករ។ 

 Every employer of an enterprise or establishment covered by Article 17 

above shall constantly keep a payroll ledger whose format shall be set 

by a Prakas (ministerial order) of the Ministry in Charge of Labor. 

 Before being used, all the pages of the payroll ledger must be numbered 

and initialed by the Labor Inspector.  

 The payroll ledger must be kept in the Bureau of Cashier or Head Office 

of each enterprise so that it is simply available immediately for 

inspections. The employer shall keep the payroll ledger for three years 

after it has been closed.  

 The Labor Inspector may require seeing the payroll ledger at any time.  



 នសៀវនៅនបើក្ត្បាក់្ននុះត្រវូទុក្នៅក្នុង្ការយិល័យនបឡា ឬទីចារ់ការផ្ន 
សហត្គាសនដើមបីនឹង្បានង្កយក្នុង្ការត្ររួេិនិរយ។ 
កាលណ្ដនត្បើនសៀវនៅននុះត្គប់ទំេ័រអស់ និនយជក្ត្រូវទុក្មថរក្ាឲ្យគង់្ 
ក្នុង្រយៈនេលបីឆ្ន ំ។ 

 អធិការការង្ករ អាចទររក្នសៀវនៅននុះនៅត្គប់នេលនវលា។ 

Art. 

261 

គាម នជនបរនទសណ្ដមាន ក់្អាចត្បក្បមុខរបរណ្ដមួយនដ្ឋយគាម នប័ណណការង្ក
រ និង្នសៀវនៅការង្ករមដលនចញឲ្យនដ្ឋយត្ក្សួង្ទទួលបនៃុក្វស័ិយការង្ករ។ 
ជនបរនទសននាុះត្រូវបំនេញបណ្ដា លក្ខខ័ណឌ នទសង្ៗនទៀរ ដូចរនៅ៖ 

1. និនយជក្ត្រវូមានជាមុននូវប័ណណការង្ករត្រឹមត្រូវនដើមបីត្បក្បមុខរបររ
បស់ខលួននៅត្េុះរាជាណ្ដចត្ក្ក្មពុជា 

2. ជនបរនទសននាុះត្រូវបានចូលមក្ត្េុះរាជាណ្ដចត្ក្ក្មពុជានដ្ឋយត្រឹម
ត្រូវតាមទលូវចាប់ 

3. ជនបរនទសននាុះ ត្រវូមានលិខិរឆ្លង្មដនត្រឹមត្រវូ 
4. ជនបរនទសននាុះ ត្រវូមានប័ណណស្នន ក់្នៅត្រឹមត្រវូ 
5. ជនបរនទសននាុះត្រូវមានកាយសមបទនសមស្សបនឹង្មុខរបរននាុះ 

នហើយគាម ននក្ើរជមៃឺឆ្លង្ណ្ដមួយនទ។ 
ល័ក្ខខ័ណឌ ននុះត្រវូបានកំ្ណរ់នដ្ឋយត្បកាសត្ក្សួង្សុខាភិបាល 
នដ្ឋយមានការឯក្ភ្ជេេីត្ក្សួង្ទទួលបនៃុក្វស័ិយការង្ករ។ 

ប័ណណការង្ករមានរផ្មលត្រឹមរយៈនេលមួយឆ្ន ំ នហើយអាចេនារនេលក្នុង្ 
ក្រណីមដលសុេលភ្ជេក្នុង្ការេនារននុះមិននលើសរយៈនេលកំ្ណរ់ផ្នប
ណណស្នន ក់្នៅរបស់ជនននាុះ។ 

No foreigner can work unless he possesses a work permit and an 

employment card issued by the Ministry in Charge of Labor. These 

foreigners must also meet the following conditions:  

1. Employers must beforehand have a legal work permit to work in 

the Kingdom of Cambodia; 

2. These foreigners must have legally entered the Kingdom of 

Cambodia;  

3. These foreigners must possess a valid passport;  

4. These foreigners must possess a valid residency permit;  

5. These foreigners must be fit for their job and have no contagious 

diseases. These conditions must be determined by a Prakas 

(ministerial order) from the Ministry of Health with the approval 

of the Ministry in Charge of Labor.  

The work permit is valid for one year and may be extended as long as the 

validity of extension does not exceed the fixed period in the residency 

permit of the person in question.  
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Art. 

266 

នដ្ឋយគាម នការត្បកាន់អវីទំង្អស់ និង្នដ្ឋយេំុចំាបាច់មានការអនុញ្ជញ រជាមុន 
ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរនិង្និនយជក្ មានសិទធិបនង្ាើរអង្គការអង្គការវជិាជ ជីវៈ តាម 
ការនត្ជើសនរ ើសរបស់ខលួនក្នុង្នគាលបំណង្សត្មាប់មរការសិក្ា នលើក្រំនក្ើង្ 
ទលត្បនយជន៍និង្ការការពារសិទធិ ក៏្ដូចជាទលត្បនយជន៍មទនក្ស្នម ររី 
និង្សំភ្ជរៈជាសមូហភ្ជេ និង្ជាឯក្រតជន ចំនពាុះបុគគលមដលលក្ខនតិក្ៈ 
របស់អង្គការននាុះបានកំ្ណរ់។ 
រាល់អង្គការវជិាជ ជីវៈរបស់ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរមានន ម្ ុះថា "សហជីេក្មមក្រនិ
នយជិរ"រាល់អង្គការវជិាជ ជីវៈរបស់និនយជក្មានន ម្ ុះថា"សមាគម 
និនយជក្" 
តាមន័យផ្នចាប់ការង្ករននុះ ត្រវូហាមឃារ់មិនឲ្យបនង្ាើរសហជីេ 
ឬសមាគមទំង្ឡាយមដលរមួបញ្ចូ លនិនយជក្ និង្ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរនៅក្នុង្ 
សហជីេឬសមាគមមរមួយជាមួយគាន ។ 

Workers and employers have, without distinction whatsoever and prior 

authorization, the right to form professional organizations of their own 

choice for the exclusive purpose of studying, promoting the interests, and 

protecting the rights, as well as the moral and material interests, both 

collectively and individually, of the persons covered by the organization's 

statutes.  

Professional organizations of workers are called "workers' unions". 

Professional organizations of employers are called "employers' 

associations".  

For the purposes of this law, trade unions or associations that include both 

employers and workers are forbidden.  

Art. 

283 

នៅត្គប់សហត្គាស ឬត្គឹុះស្នា នមដលជាធមមតាមានក្មមក្រនិនយជិរ 
យ៉ាង្រិចត្បំាបីនាក់្ ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរត្រវូនបាុះនឆ្ន រនត្ជើសនរ ើសត្បរិភូបុគគលិក្ 
នដើមបីជារំណ្ដង្មរមួយគរ់របស់ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរទំង្អស់នៅក្នុង្សហត្គា
ស ឬត្គឹុះស្នា នមដលជាអនក្មានសទធិនបាុះនឆ្ន រ។ 
មដនអនុវរតមទនក្ននុះ គឹដូចមដនអនុវរតមដលបានកំ្ណរ់ក្នុង្មាត្តា១ផ្នចាប់ 
ការង្ករនលើក្មលង្មរ៖ 

 ក្មមក្រនិនយជិរមដលមានមចង្ក្នុង្មាត្តា១ក្ថាខ័ណឌ ៣ផ្នចាប់ននុះ
មានសិទធិនបាុះនឆ្ន រនត្ជើសនរ ើសត្បរិភូបុគគលិក្ 
ប៉ាុមនតបទបបញ្ញរតិសត្មាប់អនុវរតត្រវូកំ្ណរ់នដ្ឋយអនុត្កឹ្រយនដ្ឋយមឡក្
។ 

In every enterprise or establishment where at least eight workers are 

normally employed, the workers shall elect a shop steward to be the sole 

representative of all workers who are eligible to vote in the enterprise or 

establishment.  

The scope of present Section is the same as the scope of application defined 

in Article 1 of this Labor Law, except:  

 Workers covered by Article 1 - paragraph 3 of this law have the 

right to elect shop stewards, but the provisions for implementation 

shall be determined by a separate Anukret (sub-decree).  

 Personnel serving in the air or sea transportation industries also 

abide by the provisions of the present Section. However, for 

elections of shop stewards, they must be grouped into one or more 

specific electoral colleges with their own shop stewards within 

their enterprises.  

 This Section 3 does not apply to domestic or household servants. 

Acknowledgement that there are several distinct establishments within any 

enterprise, having the above-required number of workers, does not have 

effect on excluding a number of workers from abiding by this provision.  



 បុគគលិក្មដលនធវើការនៅតាមសហត្គាសដឹក្ជញ្ជូ នទលូវអាកាស 
ឬនាវាចរណ៍ទលូវសមុត្ទក៏្អនុវរតបញ្ញរតិផ្នមទនក្ននុះមដរ។ ប៉ាុមនត 
ក្នុង្ការនបាុះនឆ្ន រនត្ជើសនរ ើសត្បរិភូបុគគលិក្ 
បុគគលិក្ទំង្ននាុះត្រវូមរត្បមូលទាុំតាមគណៈនបាុះនឆ្ន រមរមួយ 
ឬគណៈនបាុះនឆ្ន រនត្ចើននដ្ឋយមឡក្ៗ មដលឲ្យមានត្បរិភូបុគគលិក្ 
ផ្លៃ ល់របស់នគក្នុង្សហត្គាស។ 

 មទនក្ទី៣ននុះ មិនអនុវរតចំនពាុះអនក្បនត្មើក្នុង្ទៃុះនទ។ 
ការទទួលស្នគ ល់ថាមានត្គឹុះស្នា ននត្ចើននៅក្នុង្សហត្គាសណ្ដមួយ 
មដលមានក្មមក្រនិនយជិរត្គប់ចំនួនខាង្នលើមិនមានឥទធិេលផ្លរ់នចាលបុគគ
លិក្មួយចំនួនេីការអនុវរតបទបបញ្ញរតិនទ។ 
នបើមិនមានការឯក្ភ្ជេគាន រវាង្និនយជក្ និង្អង្គការសហជីេមដលមានភ្ជេ 
ជារំណ្ដង្នៅក្នុង្សហត្គាស អំេីចំនួនសហត្គាសនត្ចើន មដលរត្មូវ 
ឲ្យមានការនបាុះនឆ្ន រនត្ជើសនរ ើសត្បរិភូបុគគលិក្ ទំនាស់ននុះត្រូវដ្ឋក់្ជូនរុលា 
ការការង្ករមដលមានសមរាកិ្ចចក្នុង្ការទទួលស្នគ ល់លក្ខណៈត្គឹុះស្នា ននដ្ឋយ
មឡក្ននុះ។ 

If there is no agreement between the employer and the representative union 

organizations in the enterprise on the number of distinct establishments 

required for the election for shop stewards, such a dispute shall be 

submitted to the Labor Court, which has jurisdiction to acknowledge the 

nature of a distinct establishment.  

Anti-Corruption Law 

Article Khmer English 

Art. 17  

សមាសភ្ជេបុគគលិក្មដលត្រូវត្បកាសត្ទេយសមបរតិនិង្បំណុលក្នុង្នេល ចូលកាន់ 
មុខដំមណង្ និង្ក្នុង្នេលនចញេីមុខដំមណង្បុគគលដូចខាង្នត្កាមននុះត្រូវត្បកាស 
ត្ទេយសមបរតិរបស់ខលួនជាលាយលក្ខណ៍អក្សរ ឬជាទត្មង់្នអឡិចត្រូនិចនទុះជាត្ទេយ 
សមបរតិននាុះនៅនត្ៅត្បនទសក្ាី ឬក្នុង្ត្បនទសក្ាី រមូទំង្បំណុលទង្ នហើយដ្ឋក់្ 
ជូនអង្គភ្ជេត្បឆំ្ង្អំនេើេុក្រលួយនដ្ឋយស្នមីខលួនផ្លៃ ល់៖ 

1. សមាជិក្ត្េឹទធសភ្ជ សមាជិក្រដាសភ្ជ និង្សមាជិក្រាជរដ្ឋា ភិបាល។ 

Upon taking and leaving offices, the following persons shall, in 

writing or electronic form, declare their assets and liabilities, 

regardless of whether those assets are inside or outside the country, 

and shall submit, in person, to Anti-corruption Unit. 

1. Members of Senate, members of National Assembly, and 

Members of the Royal Government  

2. Appointed public officials with a specific mandate  

3. Members of the National Council Against corruption, chairperson, 

vice-chairpersons and all officials of the Anti-corruption Unit  
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2. មន្រនតីស្នធារណៈមដលមានអណរតិនត្ជើសតំាង្។ 
3. សមាជិក្ត្ក្ុមត្បឹក្ាជារិត្បឆំ្ង្អំនពាុះេុក្រលួយត្បធាន អនុត្បធាន 

និង្មន្រនតីទំង្អស់ផ្នអង្គភ្ជេត្បឆំ្ង្អំនេើេុក្រលួយ។ 
4. មន្រនតីរាជការសីុវលិនយធា នគរបាលជារិ និង្អនក្រាជការស្នធារណៈ 

នទសង្នទៀរមដលត្រូវបានមរង្តំាង្នដ្ឋយត្េុះរាជត្កឹ្រយ ឬអនុត្កឹ្រយ។ 
5. មន្រនតីនទសង្នទៀរមដលមរង្តំាង្នដ្ឋយត្បកាសនហើយត្រូវបានកំ្ណរ់ឲ្យត្បកា

សត្ទេយសមបរតិនិង្បំណុលតាមបញ្ជ ីមដលនរៀបចំនឡើង្នដ្ឋយអង្គភ្ជេត្បឆំ្
ង្អំនេើេុក្រលួយ បនាៃ ប់េីបានេិនត្គាុះនយបល់ជាមួយត្ក្ុមត្បឹក្ាជារិ 
ត្បឆំ្ង្អំនេើេុក្រលួយ។ 

6. នៅត្ក្មអាសនៈនៅត្ក្មអយយការ ស្នការ ីត្ក្ឡាបញ្ជ ី និង្អាជាញ ស្នលា។ 
7. ថាន ក់្ដឹក្នំាផ្នសង្គមសីុវលិ។ 

4. Civil servants, police, military personnel and other public servants 

appointed by Royal Decrees or Sub-decrees  

5. Other officials appointed by Prakas and decided by Anti-

corruption Unit's list of declaration on assets and liabilities, after the 

consultation with National Council Against corruption 

6. Trial judges, prosecutors, notary public, court clerks and bailiff.  

7. Leaders of civil society.  

Trade Union  Law 

Article Khmer English 

Art. 11 

 នដើមបីឲ្យសហជីេ ឬសមាគមនិនយជក្ទទួលបាននូវសិទធិ និង្ទល 
ត្បនយជន៍មដលមានមចង្នៅក្នុង្ចាប់ននុះ 
ស្នា បនិក្របស់សហជីេឬសមាគមនិនយជក្ត្រវូមរចុុះបញ្ជ ីនៅត្ក្សួង្ទទួល
បនៃុក្វស័ិយការង្ករ។ ត្ក្សួង្ទទួលបនៃុក្វស័ិយ ការង្ករ ត្រវូមថរក្ានូវកំ្ណរ់ 
ត្តាផ្នការចុុះបញ្ជ ី នហើយអាចសហការនបាុះេុមពទាយឲ្យបាននទៀង្ទរ់ 
អំេីបញ្ជ ិកា។ 

In order for unions or employer associations to enjoy the rights and benefits 

as provided for in this law, the founders of a union or an employer 

association must register with the ministry in charge of labor. The ministry 

in charge of labor shall maintain registration records and may work 

together to publish them on a regular basis.  

Art. 12 

សំនណើ សំុបញ្ជ ីត្រូវបានយល់ត្េមនដ្ឋយការទាល់ជូននូវវញិ្ជញ បនបត្រចុុះបញ្ជ ី 
ត្បសិននបើសំនណើ សំុននាុះបានបំនេញលក្ខខណឌ ត្គប់ត្គាន់នៅនឹង្បទបបញ្ញរ្
រិទំង្ឡាយផ្នចាប់ននុះ។ សំនណើ សំុននុះត្រវូមាន៖ 

An application for registration shall be approved and provided with a 

certification, if it adequately meets all requirements, pursuant to the 

pertaining provisions of this law. The application shall be accompanied by 

the following:  

(a) An original copy of the union's or employer association's statutes, 

including a statement of its intents;  



1. ចាប់នដើមផ្នលក្ខនតិក្ៈរបស់សហជីេ ឬសមាគមនិនយជក្រាប់ 
បញ្ចូ លទំង្នសចក្ាីមថលង្ការណ៍សាីេីនគាលបំណង្របស់ខលួន 

2. ចាប់នដើមផ្នបទបញ្ជជ រដាបាល មដលត្គប់ត្គង្នៅនលើការដឹក្នំា 
និង្កិ្ចចការរដាបាល 

3. បញ្ជ ីរាយនាមផ្នអនក្ដឹក្នំាត្គប់ត្គង្ និង្អនក្ទទួលខុលត្រវូកិ្ចចការ 
រដាបាលរបស់សហជីេ និង្សមាគមនិនយជក្ 

4. អាសយដ្ឋា នសត្មាប់មថរក្ាទុក្នូវនសៀវនៅហិរញ្ញវរាុ 
និង្កំ្ណរ់ត្តាហិរញ្ញវរាុ 

5. កិ្ចចសនាធានាថានឹង្ទាល់រាល់េ័រ៌មានគណនីធនាគាររបស់ខលួនក្នុង្រ
យៈនេល៤៥(មសសិបត្បំា)ផ្ថៃ គិរេីទទួលបានការចុុះបញ្ជ ី 

6. ភ្ជជ ប់មក្ជាមួយនូវកំ្ណរ់នហរុចាប់នដើមផ្នការនបាុះនឆ្ន របនង្ាើរអង្គ
ការវជិាជ ជីវៈ 

7. ចំនពាុះសហជីេ៖ 
 សហជីេមូលដ្ឋា ន ត្រូវមានបញ្ជ ីរាយនាមក្មមក្រ 

និនយជិរទំង្អស់ មដលមានសមាជិក្នៅក្នុង្សហត្គាស 
ឬត្គឹុះស្នា នមូលដ្ឋា នននាុះចំនួនយ៉ាង្រិច ១០(ដប់)នាក់្។ 

 សហេ័នធសហជីេត្រូវមានបញ្ជ ីរាយនាមសមាជិក្របស់ខលួនដ
ម លសហជីេមូលដ្ឋា នមដលមានបញ្ជ ិកាចំនួនយ៉ាង្រិច 
៧(ត្បំាេីរ)។ 

 សហភ្ជេសហជីេឬសមព័នធសហជីេត្រូវមានបញ្ជ ីរាយនាម
សមាជិក្របស់ខលួនមដលជាសហេ័នធសហជីេមដលមានបញ្ជ ិ
កាចំនួនយ៉ាង្រិច ៥(ត្បំា)។ 

8. ចំនពាុះសមាគមនិនយជក្៖ 

(b) An original copy of its administrative regulations which govern 

leadership and administration;  

(c) A name list of leaders, managers, and those responsible for the 

administration of the union or employer association;  

(d) An address where financial books and records are to be kept;  

(e) An affidavit guaranteeing that its bank account details will be provided 

within 45 (forty-five) days following receipt of registration;  

(f) An attachment of original copy of the official minutes of elections for 

establishment of a professional organization;  

(g) As for unions: 

- A local union shall have a name list of all workers as its members made 

up of at least 10 (ten) workers at a given enterprise or establishment; 

- A union federation shall have a name list of at least 7 (seven) registered 

local unions as its affiliated members;  

- A union confederation or a coalition of union federations shall have a 

name list of at least 5 (five) registered union federations as its affiliated 

members. 

(h) As for employer associations:  

- An employer association shall have a name list of at least 9 (nine) 

employers as its members;  

- An employer federation shall have a name list of at least 6 (six) registered 

employer associations as its affiliated members.  

If the ministry in charge of labor does not reply within 30 (thirty) working 

days following receipt of the registration form, the union or the employer 

association shall be considered to have registered already. A copy of the 

statutes and the name list of leaders, managers and those responsible for 

the administration shall be furnished for the Municipal or Provincial 

Departments in charge of Labor where the union or employer association 

was established, as well as for the Office of the Council of Ministers, the 

Ministry of Justice and the Ministry of Interior. The filing of the statutes 

and the name list of leaders, managers and those responsible for the 

administration shall be re-submitted if there is any change made to the 

statutes or to the leaders, managers and those responsible for the 

administration.  
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 សមាគមនិនយជក្មួយ ត្រូវមានបញ្ជ ីរាយនាមសមាជិក្ 
របស់ខលួនមដលជានិនយជក្ចំនួនយ៉ាង្រិច៩(ត្បំាបួន)។ 

 សហេ័នធនិនយជក្ 
ត្រូវមានបញ្ជ ីរាយនាមសមាជិក្របស់ខលួនមដលជាសមាគមនិ
យជក្មដលមានបញ្ជ ិកាចំនួនយ៉ាង្រិច៦ (ត្បំាមួយ)។ 

Art. 17  

 នដើមបីរក្ាបញ្ជ ិកាមដលបានយល់ត្េមរចួនហើយឲ្យនៅមានសុេលភ្ជេ 
សហជីេ ឬសមាគមនិនយជក្និមួយៗត្រូវ៖ 

A. នធវើរបាយការណ៍ហិរញ្ញវរាុ 
និង្របាយការណ៍សក្មមភ្ជេត្បចំាឆ្ន ំនដ្ឋយមទអក្នលើនសៀវនៅហិរញ្ញវ
រាុនិង្កំ្ណរ់ត្តាមដលបានរក្ាទុក្ជូនសមាជិក្របស់ខលួនត្ជាបនិង្ត្រូ
វចមលង្ជូនត្ក្សួង្ទទួលបនៃុក្វស័ិយការង្ករចំនួន១(មួយ)ចាប់យ៉ាង្
យូរត្រឹមដំណ្ដច់មខមីនា ផ្នឆ្ន ំបនាៃ ប់នដ្ឋយត្រូវបង្កា ញនូវ៖ 

 ត្បាក់្ចំណូលសរបុមដលមាននៅក្នុង្អំឡុង្នេលត្គបដណា ប់
ក្នុង្របាយការណ៍ 
នដ្ឋយបង្កា ញចំនួនទឹក្ត្បាក់្នៅតាមត្គប់ត្បភេចំណូលទំង្
អស់ 

 ការចំណ្ដយនទសង្ៗរបស់សហជីេ ឬសមាគមនិនយជក្ 
 សក្មមភ្ជេរបស់សហជីេ ឬសមាគមនិនយជក្ 
 ចំនួនសមាជិក្ 

B. សហជីេ 
និង្សមាគមនិនយជក្ត្រូវទាល់រាល់េ័រ៌មានគណនីធនាគាររបស់ខលួន
រយៈនេល៤៥(មសសិបត្បំា)ផ្ថៃគិរេីផ្ថៃទទួលបានការចុុះបញ្ជ ី។ 

In order to maintain the approved registration to be valid, each union or 

employer association must:  

a. Submit their annual financial statements and annual activity reports, 

based on the financial books and records they keep, to their members for 

information, and a copy of which shall be furnished for the Ministry in 

charge of Labor at the latest by the end of March of the following year. 

They should show:  

- Total income during the reporting period, shown by amounts from all the 

sources of income;  

- Expenditure of the union or the employer association;  

- Activities of the union or the employer association; and Unofficial 
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- Number of members.  

b. Provide details of its bank accounts within 45 (forty-five) days following 

receipt of registration.  

c. Update the information as required by this law and whenever changes 

are made thereto, with exception of any change in the membership, within 

15 (fifteen) working days.  



C. នធវើបចចុបបននក្មមេ័រ៌មានមដលរត្មវូឲ្យទាល់នៅនត្កាមចាប់ននុះ 
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